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FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE 

 
Plains All American Pipeline, L.P. Announces 

First Quarter 2000 Results 
 

(Houston – May 10, 2000) Plains All American Pipeline, L.P. (NYSE:PAA) today 
reported net income of $60.2 million, or $1.71 per unit. This compares with a net loss in the first 
quarter of 1999 of $10.1 million, or $0.33 per unit. Significant unusual factors affecting the 
current quarter results include gains on asset sales totaling $48.2 million, a $4.1 million 
extraordinary loss on early extinguishment of debt and a $6.8 million gain realized from a 
terminated interest rate swap. First quarter 1999 results have been restated to reflect the impact 
of the losses resulting from unauthorized trading activities discovered by the Partnership in 
November 1999. The restatement reduced net income for the first quarter of 1999 by $21.4 
million, or $0.70 per unit. 

 
Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation, amortization and other noncash expenses 

(“EBITDA”) for the first quarter of 2000 was $28.7 million and cash flow from operations (net 
income plus noncash expenses) totaled $20.0 million. These amounts represent increases of 63% 
and 38%, respectively, over EBITDA of $17.6 million and cash flow of $14.5 million recorded 
for the first quarter of 1999. These comparisons exclude the impact of the gains, the 
extraordinary item and the unauthorized trading losses.  

 
Phil Kramer, Executive Vice President and CFO of Plains All American Inc., stated that 

total debt decreased $210 million during the quarter. The Partnership’s total debt at March 31, 
2000, was $273 million as compared to $483 million at December 31, 1999. Kramer noted that, 
in addition to the impact of the gains and the extraordinary item, other factors affecting the 
quarter’s results included higher interest expense associated with a higher average debt balance 
throughout the quarter, a nonrecurring increase in the amortization of debt issue costs and 
favorable market conditions for the Partnership’s gathering and marketing activities.  

 
“Overall, interest expense in the first quarter of 2000 was around $3.0 million higher than 

expected for the second quarter of 2000,” said Kramer. “In addition, first quarter earnings 
includes a $4.6 million charge to amortization expense associated with the amortization of debt 
issue costs that will not be carried forward into future periods.” Kramer also noted that the 
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Partnership recently completed a refinancing of its various loan facilities into a $300 million 
letter of credit and inventory facility and a $400 million revolver facility that currently provides 
the Partnership with approximately $140 million of additional borrowing capacity. Kramer stated 
that the agreements governing the new facilities do not require the lenders’ consent prior to 
making distributions, provided the Partnership is in compliance with applicable covenants. 

 
Commenting on first quarter operating results, Harry N. Pefanis, President and Chief 

Operating Officer, said “This marks the first quarter in which we had the opportunity to realize 
the full benefit of synergies associated with all four of the acquisitions we made throughout 
1999. In combination with excellent market conditions for our gathering and marketing 
activities, these synergies enabled us to have a record quarter.” 

 
Total gross margin for the first quarter of 2000 was $36.6 million, compared to $19.7 

million for the first quarter of 1999. Gross margin from gathering, marketing, terminalling and 
storage increased to $23.4 million during the 2000 quarter, compared to $7.6 million during the 
1999 quarter. Gross margin from pipeline activities was $13.2 million during the first quarter of 
2000 compared to $12.0 million in the 1999 quarter. Such operating comparisons exclude the 
impact of the unauthorized trading losses from first quarter 1999 results. 
 

“We are very pleased to demonstrate the Partnership’s earnings capacity by turning in a 
solid quarter of excellent financial results,” said Greg L. Armstrong, Chairman and Chief 
Executive Officer. “With strong earnings capacity, a solid balance sheet and significant financial 
flexibility, we are well-positioned to take advantage of internal and external growth 
opportunities.” 

 
A conference call to discuss the above events is scheduled for Thursday, May 11, 2000, 

beginning at 10:00AM (Central). The call is being made available live to the public through the 
Internet and on a delayed basis through a telephonic replay. Instructions for accessing either 
method follow: 
 
Internet Instructions: 
 Plains has extended the reach of the conference call to an unlimited number of 
participants over the Internet through Investor Broadcast Network’s Vcall web site located at 
www.vcall.com. Please go to the web site at least 15 minutes prior to the start of the call to 
register, download and install any necessary audio software (free of charge). After you enter the 
web site, scroll down the “Today’s Vcalls” list until you come to Plains All American Pipeline 
and click on “Listen”. A replay of the call will be available on the web site for a 90-day period. 
Regretfully the Company cannot take questions over the Internet, but you may email any 
questions or comments to info@plainsresources.com. 
 
Telephonic Replay Instructions: 
Call 703-925-2533 and enter confirmation # 4145288 
The replay will be available beginning Thursday, May 11, at 2:00pm (Central) and will continue 
until Monday, May 15, at 6:00pm (Central). 
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 Except for the historical information contained herein, the matters discussed in this news 
release are forward-looking statements that involve certain risks and uncertainties. These risks 
and uncertainties include, among other things, demand for various grades of crude oil and 
resulting changes in pricing conditions, availability of third party production volumes for 
transportation and marketing, regulatory changes, the availability of acquisition opportunities on 
terms favorable to the Partnership, the availability to Plains All American of credit on 
satisfactory terms, and other factors and uncertainties inherent in the marketing, transportation, 
terminalling, gathering and storage of crude oil discussed in the Partnership’s filings with the 
Securities and Exchange Commission. 

 
Plains All American Pipeline, L.P. is engaged in interstate and intrastate crude oil 

transportation, terminalling and storage, as well as crude oil gathering and marketing activities, 
primarily in California, Texas, Oklahoma, Louisiana and the Gulf of Mexico. Plains All 
American Inc., a wholly owned subsidiary of Plains Resources Inc., holds an effective 54% 
interest in the Partnership and serves as its General Partner. The Partnership’s common units are 
traded on the New York Stock Exchange under the symbol “PAA”. Plains Resources Inc.’s 
common shares are traded on the American Stock Exchange under the symbol “PLX”. The 
Partnership is headquartered in Houston, Texas.  
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FINANCIAL S UMMARY

(in thousands, except per unit data) (unaudited)

2000 1999
(re state d)

REVENUES 999,319$          455,760$          

COS T OF S ALES  AND OPERATIONS 962,767           436,101            
UNAUTHORIZED TRADING LOS S ES  AND
   RELATED EXPENS ES -                        21,205              
Gross margin 36,552             (1,546)               
EXPENS ES
General and administrative 8,495                2,178                
Depreciation and amortization 10,138             2,831                
Restructuring expense -                        410                   
Total expenses 18,633             5,419                
Operating income (loss) 17,919             (6,965)               
Interest expense (6,856)              (3,193)               
Related party  interest expense (2,302)              -                        
Noncash compensation expense (131)                  -                        
Gain on sale of assets 48,188             -                        
Interest and other income 7,482                97                     
Net income (loss) before extraordinary  item 64,300               (10,061)              
Extraordinary  item (4,145)                -                         
NET INCOME (LOS S ) 60,155$            (10,061)$           

BAS IC AND DILUTED INCOME (LOS S )
PER LIMITED PARTNER UNIT

Net income (loss) before extraordinary  item 1.83$                 (0.33)$                
Extraordinary  item (0.12)                  -                         
Net income (loss) 1.71$                 (0.33)$                

WEIGHTED AVERAGE UNITS  OUTS TANDING 34,386               30,089               

OPERATING DATA (in thousands) (unaudited)
Average Daily Volumes (barrels)
     Pipeline activities:
          All American
               Tariff activities 71                     126                   
               M argin activities 44                     47                     
          Other 115                   -                        
          Total 230                    173                    

     Lease gathering 257                   121                   
     Bulk purchases 29                     94                     
          Total 286                    215                    
     Terminal throughput 50                     75                     
Maintenance capital 669$                  184$                  

March 31,

PLAINS  ALL AMERICAN PIPELINE, L.P. AND S UBS IDIARIES

CONS OLIDATED S TATEMENTS  OF OPERATIONS

Three Months Ended
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FINANCIAL S UMMARY (continued)

FINANCIAL DATA
(in thousands) (unaudited) Three Months Ended

March 31,
2000 1999

(restated)
Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and
   amortization ("EBITDA") (a) $             28,734   $             17,578 

Cash flow from operations (net income before noncash items) (a) $             20,008   $             14,493 

Cash flow from operations after maintenance capital expenditures $             19,339  $             14,309 

 (in thousands)
March 31,  December 31, 

2000 1999
(unaudited)

Net working capital 53,913$            101,539$          
Property and equipment, net 440,798 443,297
Pipeline linefill 17,633 17,633
Other long-term assets 15,346 23,107
Long-term bank debt 159,100           259,450            
Subordinated note payable - affiliate 114,000           114,000            
Other long-term liabilities and deferred credits 12,516 19,153
Partners' capital 242,074 192,973

PLAINS  ALL AMERICAN PIPELINE, L.P. AND S UBS IDIARIES

S UMMARIZED BALANCE S HEET DATA

 
 

(a) Excludes the unauthorized trading losses, noncash compensation expense, restructuring expense, gain on sale of 
assets, amortization of deferred gains on interest rate swap terminations and extraordinary loss from 
extinguishment of debt. 

 
 

# # # 

 


	Executive Vice President and CFO
	Plains All American Pipeline, L.P. Announces

